

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ARMED FORCES**

UNITED STATES,

Appellee

v.

Thomas H. TAPP,
Private First Class (E-2)
U.S. Marine Corps

Appellant

**BRIEF ON BEHALF
OF APPELLANT**

Crim.App. Dkt. 202100299

USCA Dkt. 23-0204/MC

**TO THE HONORABLE JUDGES OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE ARMED FORCES:**

CHRISTOPHER B. DEMPSEY
LT, JAGC, USN
Appellate Defense Counsel
Navy-Marine Corps Appellate
Review Activity
1254 Charles Morris Street, SE
Building 58, Suite 100
Washington, DC 20374
(202) 685 - 8502
christopher.dempsey2@navy.mil
CAAF Bar No. 37597

Table of Contents

Table of Cases, Statutes, and Other Authorities..... iv

Issue Presented1

Introduction2

Statement of Statutory Jurisdiction4

Statement of the Case5

Statement of Facts5

 A. Appellant, PFC Hanley, and A.N. drank alcohol and engaged in sexual activity in Appellant’s barracks room. A.N. was too drunk to remember anything after consensually kissing Appellant in response to his question “[d]o you want more?”5

 B. The Government pursued a theory that nonconsent was evidenced by the bleeding and follow-on pain that A.N. experienced, regardless of the testimony of PFC Schilling and her prior consensual conduct.18

 C. 19

 D. In ruling on other motions, the military judge made his opinion on the evidence in this case apparent through several on-record comments.21

 E. After the trial adjourned and defense counsel left the courtroom, the military judge chastised the trial counsel for forty minutes. He said this case had significant “aggravating evidence” and stated there is “no price to be paid by the Defense” for going to a contested trial or litigating motions when the Government fails to ask for the maximum sentence. .29

 F. Trial counsel immediately prepared a memorandum and provided it to the Defense. The Defense filed a motion seeking either dismissal with prejudice or a mistrial.32

G. Colonel Woodard, the post-trial military judge, denied the Defense’s post-trial motion.	34
Summary of Argument	36
Argument	37
Standard of Review.....	37
Discussion.....	38
A. Lieutenant Colonel Norman displayed a “deep-seated” bias against Appellant and the Defense.....	40
B. The post-trial military judge found LtCol Norman’s ex parte lecture “did not focus on the accused.” This finding, among others, was clearly erroneous and resulted in an incorrect conclusion that LtCol Norman was not biased.....	52
C. The <i>Liljeberg</i> factors control whether reversal is required. Colonel Woodard abused his discretion in finding it was not.	62
Conclusion	70

Table of Cases, Statutes, and Other Authorities

THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 225 U.S. 22 (1921)	69
<i>Liljeberg v. Health Services Acquisition Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 847 (1988)	39, 63, 70
<i>Liteky v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 540 (1994).....	48, 49, 51
<i>Marshall v. Jerrico, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 238 (1980)	38
<i>United States v Jackson</i> , 390 U.S. 570 (1968)	42
